## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

-when reimbursable. -rate of interest and where payable. Bonds, issuing of, &c.

-how authenticated.

Chap. 319. lars, or so much thereof as may be needed, reimbursable in twentyfive years from the first day of June, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent., payable, both principal and interest, in Boston; and the treasurer is hereby authorized to issue bonds therefor in sums not less than five hundred dollars each, with coupons attached for the interest, payable semi-annually. Each bond aforesaid shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state with the seal of the state, but the coupons to be signed by the treasurer only.

Loau, temporary, authorized.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized to make a temporary loan for any part thereof, and renew the same for a period not exceeding twelve months, to be reimbursed from the sale of bonds authorized by these resolves.

Treasurer to advertise.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state may advertise for proposals for the aforesaid loan or loans in such papers as he shall deem expedient.

Approved March 19, 1864.

### Chapter 319.

Resolves directing the treasurer of state to notify cities, towns and plantations of the amount of state aid, when the same is ready for distribution.

Treasurer to notify cities, towns, &c., of amount allowed for state aid.

Resolved. That the treasurer of state be directed to notify each city, town and plantation in this state, of the amount allowed by the governor and council for aid to families of volunteers, for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, when the same shall be ready for distribution.

Not to be drawn from treasury until state tax is paid.

Resolved, That when any state tax assessed upon any city, town or plantation, is due and remains unpaid, such city, town or plantation is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the amount allowed, so long as such tax remains unpaid,

Approved March 21, 1864.

### Chapter 320.

Resolves for the repair of the state roads in Aroostook county.

State roads in Aroostook county, for the repair of.

Resolved. That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, upon the state road leading across lands owned by the state.

Resolved, That the sum of seventy-five dollars be and the same Chap. 321. is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, upon the Baring and Houlton road, in township number eleven, range one, in the county of Aroostook.

Baring and Houlton road, for the repair

Approved March 21, 1864.

### Chapter 321.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to examine into the situation of the land occupied by settlers on township eighteen, range three.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to examine into the situation of the land occupied by settlers, in the rear of the river lots in township eighteen, range three; and if in his judgment, with the advice of the governor and council, he shall determine that the material and social condition of the settlers upon such land requires the letting out so much of said township as is occupied by them, that if an equitable exchange can be effected with the proprietors for land in other parts of said township for their moiety in the tract required for the settlers, then he is hereby authorized to make an exchange, and report his action in the premises to the governor and council; and if approved by them, may under their direction, cause the tract occupied by the settlers to be surveyed into lots for occupancy under the laws regulating the sale of land to settlers.

Land agent authorized to examine into the situation of certain lots occupied by settlers, &c.

Approved March 21, 1864.

#### Chapter 322.

Resolve in favor of Samuel H. Allen and Thomas O'Brien.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state, from moneys not otherwise appropriated, to Samuel H. Allen and Thomas O'Brien, the sum of seven thousand five hundred and five favor of. dollars and eighty-nine cents, in full satisfaction of a judgment in their favor rendered by the supreme judicial court, and dated the eighteenth of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four.

Allen and Thomas

Approved March 21, 1864.